Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



 $(Incorporated\ in\ the\ Cayman\ Islands\ with\ limited\ liability)$

(Stock code: 8392)

TERMINATION OF COMPLIANCE ADVISER

This announcement is made by Satu Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 6A.29 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules").

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company announces that the Company and Sunfund Capital Limited ("**Sunfund**") have mutually agreed to terminate the compliance adviser agreement entered into between them dated 12 June 2017, due to recent changes in the personnel of Sunfund (the "**Termination**"). The Termination will take effect on 27 May 2019.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Board and Sunfund confirm that, as at the date of this announcement, there are no other matters relating to the Termination that need to be drawn to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Company is searching for a replacement compliance adviser pursuant to Rule 6A.27 of the GEM Listing Rules and will make further announcement as soon as the replacement compliance adviser has been appointed. In any event, the appointment will be made within three months of the effective date of the Termination.

By order of the Board Satu Holdings Limited She Leung Choi Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 May 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. She Leung Choi, Ms. Chan Lai Yin and Mr. She Leung Ngai Alex; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ho Kim Ching, Mr. Chan Ching Sum Sam and Ms. Fan Pui Shan.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for a minimum period of seven days from the date of its publication. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.bnc.cc.